
l 

·~ '"W- iii 3MflIB ~ 
~ iii i7R 'Tfd'R (f.i::rr ~ 
WR) iii~~3fj;IB. ~ 
-m. 2-22-Wffifl'I~ Tpjjc/38 fu. 'B. 
f~, ~30-5-2001.". 

~ 105 J 

(3lIDUR1JT) 
i;nfu-~ ~ g cfi In> I a 

{]~, \!so'"<TT'(, R"~ J ~ 20 l J -$1° I I, ~cfi 193 3 

;rim ~~llfFI ~ ftjchl~ rcrwr 
45ll0ll, G.Bicfi~IOI m'l.TcR, ~ 

~' ~ 1 .:ml~ 2011 

~~ajq, 

"€h11f:Pl~fs;l/09 /20 l 0-20 l 2." 

sPl'Tcfi F 5-4/1s/2011.-~Jl{l•1~-rn::lffiW:f; f.M.r~, 1956 (sfi. 23 +q 1956) ;:f;tmn 432-cfii:fimr~~ 

qi) 5f<lllT ii~~' ~~, ~ ~ ~ .fi'r mu 4 2 7 cf;t 3'1-mCT ( 6) ~ ( 36) i:fi ~ ~ <f'm ~~ cRcR i:fi cxW.f cf4T ~ 
it~ lffiW:f; f.rn:rr mr ~ lffiW:f; ~ m-r .fIT ryf ~ i:fi ~ ~ Pc! f.i~i-H %-S! f.i l--l 1 :!l-l R ~ 3'1- fcm:rzj ~ ~, mmr_: -

l. ~ ;Jllf, flffi1R cfWT !l'IN. - ( l) it 3'1-~ (~ cfiF!n:f) ~ lffiW:f; R7T1l iffi ~ (~ 3tt{ ~) 31l-~, 

2010 ,t,t5~1~1ft. 

( 2) it 3'1-fcrRP-ij £§ifll-l1 I~ i'f ( m-{ cl1T :w:T) i:fi ~ •DIB<:fi R7T1l ;:f;'t !HI ll-l ~<ti ~ ~ ~ 3ffi ~ ~ 1$f if ciTT1l 
mitt. 

( 3) it3'l-~, ~~~fern~~~'~ ;:f;t mu 432<:fi ;:f;t 3'1-mn ( 2) 3-fn:/~ ~m 4 3 2 -cfi <fit 
3'1-mD ( 3) ~ ~ f.rn.r 00 ~~fern~ ;:f;t ffimg ~ ~ ~-

209 · 



(2) "~~/~-Rl-+·MUft4/~~-,TT~t ~om-~~~~>r~IDU f.i,:.flcfi{OI. fq;?;rr "IT 

w:mTT t ~-©HT, ~. ~. ~ (~@RT) mB, llmfr, q,c-nrm ~ ~ ~ ~; 

( 3) "~ Hf<hct-f\4 ~"TT~~. ~ Rl!'<hrtflt1 ~ (~ ~ ~) R<-llr, 1998 _if ~ ~ 
-~; 

. . 
. (4) "~ Rlf&;ct-11t1 ~R<-llr" TT~~. ~m~~. 1986 (1986 ctiT29) ~mrfu~ rn:1: ~ 

Hf<hr4'1J.1 -~ (~ 3fu: ~) f.:Jwr, 1998 ; 

(s) "'1cr.r"cfiT;,mf~mitrrr~~3lfuf.r:rr-r~~s~3G"-~(7) i.r ~~; 

( 6) " mwrr" TT~ t f.rm oo m -m sitm m ;,~ ftfcr (ftf<P-IT) TT mo q'{ ~ ctiT ~, ~- f.mffta ~ i.r 
~fu ftfcr TT~ "lToT -&r; 

(7) . "~"cfiTmt~tft~, ~~~~'G"ITTS ~3G"-~(11) if~i; 

( 9 ) · " ~ " TT 3TTmIB ~, ;,m ~ sill" ~ f.tirfup.rr -~ m ~ it fcfim 'i:ffl'T ~~-~it. ~,::-r.r ~ i@T ~ ; 

(10) "~"~3TTmIB~,3Wffil"mlcff~i.r~~~~cnrcf>rf; 

( 12) "~,, ~~~t ~-.:ft~,.~{, i:i'B, ~. mffi-WMT, it~, <Wifwr, ~'lfq.f (~~ 
mil~~~~ 3G"4trr M ~ ~ ~ ~ "ffilT~), 01;i12m-1, it~fi'~, ~WTT ~;i)i tj't 
~:m-3R.:tt~ ~rif ~;{ttr.rcn-~ 3l'm]1!3"('lrfcfi@m; 

( 1 3 ) · " ~ ~ cfiG q@'f" ~ ~ t <m ~m ~;r ~ ~ ~cfiT infucn i :m-f.lmum:ft;r i ~ ~ ffi9 :.~ 
~mt~H-fi?ll-l~,m~61@%°; 

( 1 4) _" ~ & ~ cffi?T " .TT ~ihf t ~ ~ m ~rn :m- 3~~r -1 i.r qjufu ~'-IT~ srq;rt ·<f>r <ii_9 r ~ f.10 r.nTCTT 
-&r·; 

. . 
( 1 s> "mBffl ~,, TT~ t ~ ('fifi fq; ~ ~ ~m ~ ;-,; m, mmR' ~--m- fq, ~.i-~ ffR1 13 ·Hs 

i?fi ~ ~ l:RcfiR 00 ~ fcfi<lFl<IT 'ITT; . . 

( 16) "~~,,TT ~ t ~ ~~ (~ ctiT ;,m) ;rm: ~f.m.r?r ~SfcfiR ~.lwrrl'J<TT m-; 

( l 7) ,, _FW!iJ ~ ~ '' TT~ i ~-.:ft~ r~. ~ ~ fq<f;f ircn$TT m lfT ~ '-Im <fiBt;ft', cfil-;:iii:ft~ <ff 

~.:r cfiTT.~cm,·om ~-~ fmr ~ ~ irf1f m ~ ~ wrtr :m- 3TTclTffi<T ~~ m tfirM c5i mrr eft ; 

. . 
~-:-fm'Tf qi ~~oo :»~-R.cnri ;,ifuta';,rn: qTJ0cfi om-~frri cfiT ~@~~if mt~~ 
-.'!T~rf; 

,. 



210(1) 

( 1 9) "~,, u ~ t ¢_m ~ m (~ ctiFfm ............... ) ;,TR q-ffl f.rTi:r it ~ JrcfiR ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~. ~ ~ ~oo (~q;,- ;rm) ~Jf B3i:r-fu'fumit ~~it,Sfq(Hit,~om ~ 

m-r i:f,I 4si o 1101 t f.rna.:rur qiT ~ tITT1 ~ ITT ; 

(20) "~"u~~.~cnm:~~.~~.~mrRl~,llTFfficfiT~,~.Co0qiT~ 
.rr ~ qi)-{ m ~ (fil ~ .rr ~ it f.lmfuf ~ t ~ ~ M ~ 1J-:i1Ri:f> m q"{ ~; 

( 2 I ) " ~ mimf" U ~ t ~ BmIB '5lT 31-ftlf.r.m <Fl' mu 48 -@ c'1m ~ ;mf\:r m ~ R<TTlt it, ~rFTRi<f <Fl' 

~~; 

(22) ";,TRq-mom~"u~t ~(ffiaJUT)~, 1986 (1986 q;,-29) t~~rm~om 
~(~~~)R<fll,2000it<!'4T~~; 

(23) "~,, u~~. ~~m~¢.<Fl'~ifqfu:m:q;,-~m::rr"1Tcff~= ~~oR~if~o:qfc@"m 

~c'lm~-~~ui:nm;~ 1~~. c'lm~i.ri:f>,llr0<i1· cfil" ~ it~~- "11' ~JtlJ,@ 
~. ~ (fi:f, fcn om~ t f.rqzrn c'lm ra-{&Tcr cf,;j' ~ ~ ~ u ~ fctim ~ .rr cf-iTR'm (fil mqr ;:i-~ 

. ITT ; 

( 2 5) " 3-,:Jsfiufl ll ~" U ~ ~. ~ mBm '5lT ~it,~~ ITT~~ fq, ~ ( ma.:rur) :m~, l 9 86 

( 1 9 8 6 cfiT 2 9) t ~ ~~;,TR ~om~ ( ~ ~ ~-;,) R<fll, 2000 it <l'4T m~ %' ; 

(26) "~;, u~t, fcn
1~(ffia.:rurY~. 1986 (1986 cfif 29) t~~~~om-W-Tfm!' 

(~~~)f.!wT, 2000<!'4Tit~i:f>T4; 

(28) "~,, B ~t ~ffi!\'fUT~, 1986 (1986 qiT 29) t ~~rm~om~ (~ 
~ ~) f.!wT, 2000 ir <l'4T ~~<Fl'~; 

( 3 0) " ~" B ~ ~. 3'Cf-fufu 7 c'f2TT /<IT~ -IJ:i:f, ll cffufu- i:f>W <IT~ W-fill: it, 3ffi ~ ~T ~ mt?@ m1TT, 
ll'R ~ B ~~ITT m, 'F.J ~ 1TGJ ~ ; 

( 3 I ) "cJTt BllITTf" B ~ t ~BiTmf '5lT ~ <Fl' mu 48-i:f, it,~ c'lm ~ .mwr~ ~ R7-llTT ~ ~ 11BCT 
t; 

( 3 2) " <F,,T ~" B ~ t ~ ~ .rr ~ .rr ~ m ~ q"{ 'F.J mrfuo cf'lG ~ f.rn:r oo ~~rm: r. . 

(@) ~~c'lmqc:'5!Tl!'ITT~.Jm~~i, ~~ ;wf ITTrf;,rr ~ir~. 

3. ~ ~ ~· ~ 3lf-~· t ~~ ~ ~--(I) ll" 31:f-fcrfu<ri, fctim ifT ~ 00 ~ ll ~ it, 
~ .,lj(q,R,;ct, om~~ c:r ~ t ~* "1l'tt Mm R<m .rr ~ t ~ ir ITT7ft. ( 2) @ls ( 1) ir ~ 
~Gflot~ ~m, ~~~ ~ t ~ "1W Mm~ H<m<rr 31:f-fufu .rr ~t ~~ lfl!;~m 
<Fl'~ B3i:r-fcifum u ~ $ft. 



4. ~-~ ~~ ~;t)-~31'tt ~-. -( l) l.:f 31.f-fcrfu<TT ~~c€1-~ ~' ~' ~l~ 3#-T<filftm 
if u, ~dr~it~fcl;"cf6~~~. f.rn~<f.t. f;'r~f<Rr~TJTam~~arur~~ i$rffitl1TT. 

( 3) . ~ (2) Ch) 6414<:ficil IRW~ ~:rfq~~mr, f.ita:m cfi1 f.tqfufurn~ JlfCl'f mrftam~ f.li:.if81!6a ¥c!T<fif 
f.rcw.r ~ : - . . . 

. ; (cfi) 

(TT) 

(:s) 

(~' . -q) 

. 
<1~ F'q(f cfivTT fcli·ct~~f2ra"cfi8~~~B"~IR~, ~ ~~~refit• 
?.r. . 

~3cf--f,W_w t ~ <fir ~ cfi8-~~-cT1'.IT~-<fil ~ ct>T-TT am 3-::r q{ Rtrffur m;r B" 
~nlt-a,.:rr Cl'm ~ ~ <l-iT-TT •· 

~.f 31:f-fc&~ $ 3~ cfit 5l~ ~ mfr ~~<IT crfu:r{ <IT 3WTf <TI i:fil<t~IIMI it !mT cliBT ~ f.rtla;lUf 

<R~r. 

( i3) N-Fo:f.-.r st ~~m« m09Ttci"cfiBTamRIR3'f'~~~~~cfiT3,sfcf, ~ ~ 
~-~ ef-.ffe'cTTl cfit".-fT. 

(~) qm.c1~ (B•Jtl"T) 3~:r, 1 986 am ~ffct; 3t('flfa ~iw f.r:rm' it~~~ ammr t ~. 
~T ml\f9'T ~m mrft"cf ¢.<fir~ cf.'-TT ~ f.rmu ~f.rttc@" cfiBT. 

. . 

·{ 3 ) . ~ ( 1 ) <IT ( 2) t ~ ~If{~~ 3i<fu;, C16l dCli ~ ;itf f.l"lfi, ~ d<li fcl;-f.Rta_-w, lmT irfur mfkr <fir 

~ trfu B" ~:i-<:fit wrr ~-

( 4) ~4"8:n <f.t ~~~ t~1, ~ wr~ ~ oo w~ it~ cfi1~cf,"f,:i-~. f.rttitl<fioo 
ufim~ cfi1 ~ ~-.rr~-.rr~fit?.lr;.:;rr~am~~qp:mt~ ~~fit?.lr~. 

6. ~-~· ~ ~ ~- 3TB" ~ cfiT f;rcgru 3TG'Utf '8T1TT. - ~ 34"-fufum t ~ m-~ om@B",·3ffi 3WWic cfiT 

F\T,'mT wif <fflT ~:rffuf trfu t ~ fcl;-m ~ ~ trfu B' ~ ~ f.l"1TT. 

2.tti ~ 'fir l!l>~<f4i{UI oWT \:[6T(UT. - ( 1) ~ ~ cfiB ~ ~ 64fcfo WT, «Tel IR t\'·, ~ oTTl ~ cfiT ~, i1'{ 

·:;ff~, ~Wcffi.lJT-1T!Rfcfv.-l qfn-ichDP-l ~ crnit~fcl;-<TI~. 



.J 
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~{tlr- ~-l%ir~<:ficiTt~~ cfiT~lRWfi. ~~~~~~, ~~t-

( 2) &Us ( 1) it qfura ~ cf1f cfiT ~.~IR~~-~ ~ q ~ ~ ~ 3fR ~ ~ cfi)'mqi-~, 

( 3) ~ ~ cg-{cffi7>T~ •«H!~<Wrrfifi«rcrlR~, ~-~ ~olW;, fi'Rnn om~ ~ir;,ITT ~~ 
01~ ~er m 3fR ~ ~. · 

8. ~ cfiT f.mm. - ( 1) ~ ~ ciiG cffi7>T ~. ~ ~ ciiG ~ cfii:r ~ cfii:r ~ tft ~' ~ fifim ~ cfi)' ~ 
ir<11~~ftmB~~fcfi~WTWTcfio1'3fRfcf;a-;:fr~it~tTTTTT, o'4T~~fcf;~f.rcrw;<fit~ 
c&~. 

fti6c!li:fi<01 - ~Rirnmt~cf>T~nmf.iw't~<tiW~~<fit~ITTm~ "~~.,if~~~~ 
[RT ~ %~i.i51$-1 lff ffi~ q{~~f.limt~ ~il'~~~ qlG cfm~<fi\H~!FITTH~ ~~~ 
~- 3P.HMT ~ it, ~ ~ ~ RU~T<.fi. 

(2) ~@16 (1) ~3@IB~~~f.rn:rIDU~~RtnfurRW.R~cffillR~~ ~~~~ 
f.limt~~WTT cR~<fit 9m BT~ ~~ cR;,r tTT1ft: 

(3) 

(4) 

~, <fffl :;rn ~ ~ !ToltHCT'41~ ~~~~~~ITT, cm~~ mf6UT, ~ 3Af 
~~~C'<f> ~ ~~ajtIDU~~{tfu 3N-TI{~~, ~fcf;f.rmoomm-~tRf.Mfuf <fit~. 

@!6(1)~3Tcflfu~<fitm1R~<flf.%fu..T<fi~oo~(2)~~~~~~~~mw 
~~~R<Rit~~~~: 

~' ~fcf;~ ~ ~~ ~IDU~ ( 1) ~ 3Rf7IBRU~T<f>~ ~ffi~ ~n'4T@J6 (2) ~ ~ 
.i~ ~ f.limt ~~cfiT ~ cfiT i:fi{ ~ ~~ ~ f.%fu..T<fim ~ <fit 3fu: il' ~ ~ f.r:rc:it ?r ~ ITT m ~ ~ 
~~-

Jtfficffi ~ ( 1 ) , ( 2) o'4T ( 3) ~~ ~ iITTf ifi ffi' ~ ~, ~ lIB~!T ;;if.@ cg;t cm;5T ~ ~ ~ cfiT ffl 
9im::rc.g;i-r ~' 3fR ~~f.:r:rzit .fit~~~ cfi)'~ITT, m ~ ~ f.limt ~ 3'B ~ ¢f.lH ~ ~~ 
~cfiT~@l<l'SIGR~~M. 

(s) ' ~~~~~~mcfi)'~,w.r~~~&-1T~ITT, m~~ra~~~~l% 
~m~~~~srfa'~~~m~/~~cfi)'~~~~it~cit. 

9. 3r1~rfrrq,~cfiTf.rtJmr. - ~/~/~.IDU~~cf>Tf.mm, f.'mm!Ti\':mm~~~ 
if>~ i:r' <11 ciif ~ ~it f.rn:rm l9'tl~fi•i4 ~~l1Jf~?;fT ~~ infuffi '51T ~ ~~~ cfil¥~ 3@IB m:nr 
it, mr fcrfuo ~if ~Afff ~ ~~- · 

10. ~ ~(-~f~ 3f4~16l <6T f.mm. -~ f'4~ffiltj ~ cfiT f.mm ~ ~ (~11ll) ~. 1986 { 1986 cfiT 

29)~;snrifc1Rfmr~qR!fct,fmt1{~~~)~,199git~~3f\ufsf;mm~~~~~,om 
~~om~~~~~~-



11 . e ,cf'1! Acfi fWRT. a1h ri ~· ~ c[?.IT ~ m m-rrr. - cm m ~ '111 tl I cf~ R ch ~ it 3fu: lWTT lR ~ ~ 

t m ~ t m ~ t ~Jq'-~ ~ ~ ~ <h{ITT t (M <$~ ~ <hT mrft tWIT. 

12. EITTL'~ ~*~ ~ ~ cfi'r ~ &JU 3oRT q[R'f. - cm m ~ ~ mrrr crm /m t11cf~f.lch ~ q 311H ~J~ 
.=i)"~cfi{@Ti ~~3F:Rf H1R.ll:. ~~ ~~33R"it ~Wcrrt, ali$~Jq'-~~ ~ ~i:fi{ITT . 

t (M ~ <hT mrft ~-

13. e,«Acfi ~ qnfti'f cfivlT m m-rrr. -~ 1.T1 t11cf~f.l<t ~n-611;;;•;.4'1' ~ ~ 7K'fr, ::m;ft m fcfim 3F<-I t11cf~f.l<h m 
i:tmcfi8Tm~<hl'~~~~.~3'l-~~~~<hTTfcH~(M~~~<hTmrfttWIT. 

l S. i«ff ~ cfiT 'l1f<TR. - ( 1 ) ~ '5fRo cfiG cfli;,,f ffl ~~-<TT it fufi':Fr !rcfiR <hT ~ (M ~ qlTT ~ ~ ~ ~ 
f.tmftn~ ~Wff ~~m cf,f zy;jttWIT. 

( 2) Wff ~ /cfi{/~ cfi{ R1111IDU ~lr<f~%TI~~ <hl'~ttfcrir~fcti"~oo ~~(M -

~~~.~tWIT. 

_ ( 3 ) f4mttr ~ B" WfT ~ / cfi{ / ~ cfi{, ofcitt JffillPlIB ~ ~ ~ <fcli ~ tTT1TT • 

. ( 4) cfif{m_~ ~~~ ·Wff~ /cfi{/~cfi{~~~~~~~-m~oonmf.flm 00(M / 

m ~ ~ cRT 3W B"Wff it c.fil-fr <hT 3lWf "Wllcfi{ cfiT{ m ~~<WIT; 

I 6. _311RJ'f ~ ~ ~;,r \;ci itllft:dllT. - ( l ) ~ m ~ ~ ~ 3-q"-~ ~ ~ <hT ~ <h{ITT ~. ~ cRT mu 42 8 

. t~ihnftr~r~~%Tizy;1t~. 

(2) cfi)t m~ ~ l91Ts ( 1 ) ~ 3"ffi1IB 3,fmrfurnrft<f cf,f ~cfiG B" ~ <ti{ m ~ ~ 3'l-fcmr:rr~~ ~ ~ 
oo ~"Rf ffi'ta.-T<fi (M ~;,rn:qyfwf;~oo~~9<Wr*~IB, ~cRTmu 437 ~ ~ 
fflfur ~ <hT zy;ftmTfl, 

(3) ~(1) (M/mlsU"s (2) ~~~wfur:rr, CJmq{Uf(ffia.-'fllT)~. 1986 (M/m~3"ffi1IB~ 

rnJ;"omWP-r-~lR~f.r;iT.rr~~~•m~m~lR~~~~-

t 7. ~,~-31TI"~~;t1-cff@t. -~3'l-~~~~~~ml1.1"~,~~~~cf,f~ 

<l'?mlltt~~~. m~.~cf,f ~{l"Rfc);-~ wm~~~~~cRT~. 

18. . ~ ~ c[?.IT <ffi e1Trra" ;t)-~. - ( 1) cfTi tfmTTf /~ tfmTTf ~~ ffl!l:'fOT %TI~~~ fcti" 
~iITTI k!RR'i:'.lct ~~-(M~ ~fflqi~~ fcti"~mR1111~ ~~ ~ :a:rf.rcf@a.-rn ir~3'l­
fcffi:rm~ irm-cft ~J.il.-cl'-H <filtiRR'i:'.lct <t>~~;r-ra~ncR. 

( 2) ~ ( 1) it~ ~~ ~ o41Wftictl lR ~lNNIB f.RT cfTi tfmTTf /~ ~ iffir f.lj..j ljBR ffl . 
fcfim~:-

. . 
(.~) ~3-q"-~cf,f~cfiG<hT.!Pl"fficfiG~~mt~~(M~~cfi8T 3fr{~~~3fr{ 

;\cfi" ~cfiTSNTcf;i""ITT- al ~~~~3'l-~, (M ~(M~~ ~cAf <fif.F 
ii~~~ ~cfioT{~cfi{qRT; 

---
1 



210 (5) 

(TT) 31i-fufu 16 ~ ~ ~ ~-i'fR ~ ~WP100 ~~ ~f<R~ITFfcfimffii /~~ni:RT, 
~ iK-TT ~ ~~/crrt~ ~&@" ir !IB{f iK-TT ~ ~~ i:f;T 3fuc, ~ ;,rm iK-TT; 

~. ~ ~ w m ~ ~ ~. ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ f%cr ir ~i f<fi 31$ffi 

@Us~~~/~~m\Wf~mcfiTm~Brnfu/cntmtrfu~ wrr~, 
ffi ~OOWP1~~~ ~~~~~~i:fi"{~$:cn:~/~ ~ m, 
~cfiG\Wf !IB{f cfiG i:fiT~~ ~WI~. 

(s) !IB{f IDr«i {:fu ~ ~~ cfiT ~ ~mmtr ~~om~ cfiT Acll:Uf ~fimii 3fu: ~ 
~ ;mru~t qr ~m fcri 'ITffi;J" m R1m.wm-wm en: fufw cf.t, f.Mi:r ~ ~ ~; 

( ~) ~1, c1,1~f.\,.rt', ~ ~ii~ ~cfiU<R~~<K-TT\Wf~ ~cfiBT, cllfc:fi~31i­
fcifuzj'r" ~~ cfiTm:T ~it; 

(:51') WP1~mam~~~.~~mcn:~~ cn:~nsr11am~~¥ir, m~ 
~ ~ ~-~ ~ 3cnT ;qm ~ ~ ~ ~ cf,!-...fcrr-c,'T ~~~~ff,)<@'~; 

fliilcfi{OI - ~-'1-lj(lj '<i ~ ~ ~, Rlfll ~ Rm {f~ ~ m,,r ~cf~~ f~ :mrRf ;,im,.r 
am~m-1 ~~l&1'ef>TffiBFhrRcfiRmmrftc:Jfr~~~ 3TTl1IB ~r~i. 

( 7-) ~ U~Tc:f ~TT )~Jcf,P:Rf 51Tqf <F,,8(1'<;1~ ~3f'Cfa ~fflcmfi~ ~cfi~ ~ cfiGT, ~~~\WT 

~ mcfiTlfcTf ~ 3fu::r;r CR cfiT rrt q,!~ cfiT ~ m;irft'f c:fiBT. 

19. · ~1cfi1lld ~chr. - (1) ~m~, ~om~~, ~f<fi!I'cr~~. B~~min~McfiT<ra~ITT 
en:~ w<F.I ~qri ~ m ~ ~ir ~ ~ ffil'mf ;cnt Bmfu- it i:fi"{ tfcRiT i. 

( 2 ) ~i-gm ffilmf /<TTi miITTf 00 &1Js ( 1 ) ~ -3'@11?; ~ SflC(f f,R Cfi. ~1 ~ ~ cfiT ffil<h"{Uf ~ ~-~, 
::fr.:~mitmmmfa:>~31l';;f;ta.-TTIBT~1 :11f~i.r~ofW~, oT%"~ir'.~m~cfil'~~wre:r~~ 
~~<R1TT. 

( 3) i::1 rs ( 2) ~ ~ ~ ffnmr /cnt Bfimr it mchl<Ri om~ !IB{f ITT r«, ~cffi oo ~-~ ~ ~ 
~P.'F.ffi~~~- . 

( 4) -',T,~iRf 00 iq~ ~ /cni ffilmf ~rim/ <TT "R' ~ il- 9:T'::\i ~ f:i lefil-!ld'J° ~~CR i:fiT IT~ cfinfc.mft cfiT ~ 
$1~~ ~<TT~~~ B"<Tifui ~ ~r #tt~ ~ ~fcf'>lRcfi ~11Jcfiilcfi<o1 ~ 3W:rf.r<P=f ~mcmr-n ~ 
-~ ;;r-rwrPrcfi't~ ~~~it~ cntrrr. 

0~1w1q; d.o i:-~Fl ~ ;:,m B" am ~i~:/lljffR, 

mrrm,31i-~. 
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( 1 ) 

@ft 5rcfiR_ cf>T qcf,T I 3,.fq'cf>f@RI 

~~~cf>T~3ll{ 

~~t 
. . 

~om~ili"~.~ 
~-m-~~~·83TT 
m. 

~.~~~~om 
. ~q'{ 3frr~R ~ ~-

~-1 ,,~~~tL_,:ft 
[ ~ Jq"-~ 8 ( 1) l-Cf~cf,(01 ] 

3-1:;{sfiUftll ~om/~ 
~3Hlfuff 
~ 

. (2) 

rmrr, ~ ct>T ~ om ~ 
5rcfiR cf>T ~ ~ Gf)t. 

@ft m ~ fl.r q lh-icf>i!J.1 .i cfil' 
--~-

$,~.~~.~.~ 
~. ~~cf?}f.lcn~, ~ili" 
~.~~- . 

(3) 

~~.m<fir~/~/ 
cf,f{~~-. 

', 

~mw.ft,~.~ 
~-~~if m~ 
~mw.ft. 

(ll-fi<lRcf>_qzyJ, ~~ 
om~~ t ~-

~ mtt~. m. ~ 
~om~.~­
~;,fu~~-

~~~.~~­
am~~.~ 
~mt-~~J.IG . 

. ire, ~. rrfu:, m om~ 

~. '-hli'l!l1Cf,) ?f~mr:r.r. 

,. 



~- sfi. 

( 1 ) 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

~-2 

~cfT~~~ 
(~31l-fcffu 15) 

~~cfifil ~~ 
(2) (3) 

~ 
~e:-~5oo~~cfilf ~.20/-~ 

~8;-~ 501-750 ~ ~.30/-~ 

~ ~ 751-1000 ~ ~ cfilf ~.50/-~ 

~8;-~1000~~3lm ~.100/-~ 

~ 

~-~ 25 ~ cfilf ~- 500/- lrrdl!W 

~-~26-50 ~- 1000/-~ 

~-~50~3lm ~.1500/-~ 

~/~!~% 
{· 

~ ~ ~-~ 

2 5 cfilfU ~ cfilf 1000 1000 

25-5oq;m: 5000 4000 

50cfilfU~~ 15,000 5000 

~ 
51'@"~ ~.10/-~ 

llfu~ ~- 200/-~ 

¢fRJoq{ ~- 10,000/-~ 

~~-

~~(~) ~.250/-~ 

~~(~) ~- soo I -~ 

210 (,) 

f'-!tiJcf,{Oj 

(4) 

~ ~~l((R-% ~ 

~ ~ ~ ;er ITT, ~ 
~Wlftir~. 

-~(~. ~) 

llfu~ !ml"~~ 

500 500 

3000 3000 

5000 5000 
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,( 1) 

7. 

8. 

9. 

(2) 

~1~ il.1U1~<fi ~ (~) 

~/~~~(~)· 

(3) 

~- 2500/- efcnm" 

· ~- 5000/-~ 

~. 2000 I - efcnm-

~- 5000 I -~ 

~- 1000/-~ 

~1~~ (~ Rlfchffilll ~~~t~) 
~ 20 ~ <fil1 ~- 5000 / -~~ 
~ 21-100 ~cfil1 ~- 7500/- efcnm" 
~IOOij"~ ~-10,000/-~ 

RfPfiffiR•P-1 

~~ 

c11filt~tfi~ 

· ~ ~ 100 ~~ ofi1f 

~~101-300~ 

~~301-5_00~· 

~a.-~5oo•~if~ 

mfqrriiIB 

~- 500 /- efcnm" 
~.1500/-~ 

~.100/-~ 

~- 300 /'-~ 

~- 750/-~ 

~.1500/-~ 

~- 1.505ffircfl~/~ 

10. ~/~/t~/~/~/qz;i-J:rfk 

?<fi~~/~/~/~/ 
3,-,~cfir. 

~- 15/- m~. ~-. ctt. 
~- 100/-~ 

l !. 

i2. 

'1. 

14 

! ~' 

q;!7f ~0 l Qi) cirJ:F B <fil1 

~ ~ 101-300 qT~ 

q;'f, &l""~ 30 I - 500 ,:f~c 

~~500~c{)-3ffi 

~~ 

~Tf-rm 

H<t~-f / :T,r.Df.:f1 ,' rt~ /W°:0 
.f.,..-..T-fir~-~~-

. --····-----·------

f.150/-~ 

~.450/-~ 

~. 11 2 5 / - 9.@lTTf. 

~- 2250 I -~ 

~- 500/-~ 

~.1000/-~ 

~. 1o',ooo/- gfuq~ 

r;. 2000 / - srfcnrr~ 

Ji. 2000/- !Th~ 

• 

(4) 

~~~~ 
~i:f,-~~q!f 

t~~. 
50 5TRfmf m-rrT. 

~t~~-20/-~ 

~~mrrr .. 

.~~1~1fi'~ 
~proi,-~~m1Tf. 

~t~~. 30/-~ 

~~m1TT. 

,. 

-.,j•· 
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~-3 

~ 3l"CRTtTT. t ~ wrta4r cfit ~Nifl 
[~~mu 428 { 1) (q;) * ~ J 

~- sfi. Jq-rcffe:r ~ ~~ ~~ 
~~ *~mfm l:R~ 

( 1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

1. 7 (1) ffi"ffq{~~~ ~- 100/- ~~3ffll'TllliT 
~~-
::J<IT~m;:JT~. 

2. 7 (2) ~~~it~ ~- 100/- ~~3ffll'T!fil' 
~ ~irr,:rr ~-

3. 7 (3) ~~*~ffism ~- 100/- ~~~!fil' 
w-rr. ~ ~~ ~. 

4. 7 ( 4) o'rn"~*m'<l"~ ~- 100/- ~~ ~<nl . 
~~t-rr. ::J<IT~i:i'RT~. 

5. 8 ( 1) ~~cfic!TIDU~m ~- 500/- ~.10/-~~ 

~.<rm ~cil- ~ m ~ 31i-RN ~ ~-

~ (~Bi%o) ~ 
it~ ~~~t-IT ~ 
~~<fiT~~nni . 

6. 8 (1) ~ . cl I~~ <ti ~rf-lcnr~~rr ~ ~- 500/-
(2). lIDTT/~~~it 50 

smma- 3l'm l 

7. 9 ~~~~Jq- ~- 500/: ~ ~ ~ cil-
fc!fu*~it. W.~i:tRT°~. 

8. 11 iwrr~/mB1J;,if.'l<ti~ ~- 500/- ~~~cil-
Q{~~mf.fmRT. ::J<IT ~>IT-TT~-

9. 12 <fu,J~ ~ ~iwrr m ~- 500/- ~~~<nl 
~1ct'1\R<ti~ihr~/~ ;rm~ irr,:rr ~. 

~; 

1 o. 13 JTTl'TT, ®itm~1J;,if.l<ti m' ~- 10/- · ~~~1'1T' 
Q{~<tiBTm~~~ ::J<IT ~i:rr.rr ~-
<8~. 
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( 1 ) (2) (3) . (4}• (s) 

11. 14 f.Ji!t ~ (ilit"1R':fi ~IR~ ~- so/- ~~~~ 
~- ~ ~ lfRT~. 

12. 15 (4) ~~~~~mm WfT ~- 500/- ~- IO I -~ ~ 
· · ~m~cfif~=r ~~~~~-

~mm. 

13. 16 _(1) Jq-~cfif ~ JTcfiR cfiT ~- 500/-. ~.10/'-~~ 
~\Jll~~-3&;f@<1 ~~~~~-
~~-

.,. 

~.~1$2011 
I 

~ -F 5-4/ 18/201 t.-,n«r il;~il, ~ 348 ili ~ (3) ili ~ ~ ~ ~ cf.T ~';ff-·F 5-4/ 18/ 

. 2011~1-4-201lcfif~~~il;~«~~f~;;rrnr~. 

t§·~1!«'l~ ~ ~ il; =rI11' « <l'2IT ~!~tl~(-41(, 

m trm, Jq-~. 

.• 

-



Raipur, the I st April 20 I I 

NOTIFICATION 

21'0 (11) 

No. -F 5-4/18/2011.-In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 432-A of the Chhattisgarh Municipal 
Corporation Act, 1956 (No. 23 of I 956), the State Government hereby makes the following model bye-laws under sub-section 
(6) and (36) of section 427 of the said Act, to regulate the scavenging and-disposal of refuse, and charges for services by 
municipal authorities by the Municipal Corporations in the State, namely :- · 

MODEL BYE-LAWS 

(For Adoption by Municipal Corporation in Chhattisgarh) 

1. Short title, extent and commencement.-(1) These bye-laws may be called (name of the city···········:······················) 
The Municipal Corporation Solid Waste (Management and Handling) Bye-Laws, 20 IO ; 

(2) These bye-laws shall be applicable in the area covered by the administrative jurisdiction of the Municipal 
Corporation town of(name of the city ........................................ ) in Chhattisgarh; 

(3) These bye-laws shall come into force, subsequent to notification by the Government, from the date· of 
their adoption by the Corporation under sub-section (2) of Section 432-A and/or sub-section (3) of 
Section 432-A of the Act, as applicable. 

2. Definitions.- (A) In this bye-laws unless the context otherwise requires,-

(1) "Act" means the Chhattisgarh Municipal Corporaticn Act, 1956 (No. 23 of 1956); 

(2) "Bio-degradable substance" means the solid waste like food, fruits, vegetables, wastes from slaugher 
house, meat, frish, fuit and vegetable markets that c~n be degraded by micro-organisms ; 

(3) "Bio-medical Waste" means the waste as defined in the Bio-Medical Waste (Management and Handling) 
Rules, 1998 ; 

(4) "Bio-medical Waste Rules" means the Bio-medical Waste· (Management and Handling)· Rules, 1998, 
framed under the Environment Protection Act, 1986 (No. 29 of 1986); 

(5) "Building" shall means the same as defined in sub-section (7) of Section 5 in the Act ; 

(6) "Collection" means door-to-door and other system(s) set by the Corporation for collection of waste 
from the source in a prescribed manner at prescribed periods of time; 

(7) "Commissioner" shall means the same as defined in sub-section (11) of Section 5 in the Act ; 

(8) "Corporation" shall mean the same as defined in sub-section (13) of Section 5 in the Act; 

(9) "Debris" means the rubble generated during construction or demolition of buildings or part of the 
building; . 

(10) "Disposal" means the act of disposing off the w~ste generated in the house or establishment : 

(11) "Drain" shall means the same as defined in sub-sec,'ion (20) of Section 5 in the Act; 

(12) "Establishment" means any shop, transporter, mall, restaurant, lodging house, hotel, office, function 
halls (including open:lawns used for organizing events), hostels, educational institutions, hospitals, and 
any (?ther unit that generates solid waste in the course of its routine functioning ; 
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(13) 

(14) 

(15) 

(16) 

"Generator of debris" means the person or establishment who owns the building under construction or 
the building under demolition that is generating the debris ; 

"Generator of waste" means a person or an establishment which generates waste of one or more 
categories described in Schedule-I ; 

"Government Order" unless specified to means otherwise,·would refer to the current ordtr issued by the 
State Government under Section 133-B of the Act; 

"Health Officer" means the officer so designated in (name of the city ......... , ................................................. ) 
Municipal Corporation ; 

(17) . "Household" means to dwe_lling units, irrespective of whether they are independent units or clustered as 
a colony, condominium or residential complex, arid it includes any internal road or other open space 
forming part of the dwelling unit or the colony; 

(18) · "Industrial waste" means the waste generated by any factory or workshop in the course of its producti0n 
process. 

Explanation.- The municipal solid waste described in Schedule-I generated by a factory or workshop will not be 
construed as industrial waste ; 

(19) • "Inspector'' means an officer of (Name of the city ........................................... ) Municipal Corporation who 
is so appointed or to any officer, employee specifically assigned, by the Commissioner, th·e task of 
inspection of solid waste management practices for enforcement of the provisions contained in these 
bye-laws in (Name of the city ........................... ) area; 

(20) "Littering" means the act of dumping garbage in bulk or in isolated bits as paper, empty pouches, empty 
cigarette packets, match-boxes, polythene, fruit peels or any other material in places other than inside the 
designated public garbage bin placed for the purpose. 

Explanation.- Throwing waste towards a public garbage bin so that it falls, intentionally or unintentionally outside 
the bin, will be construed as littering ; 

(21) "Mohalla Samiti" means the Committee formed in accordance with Section 48-B of the Act and the rules 
made thereunder ; 

(22) "Municipal Solid Waste" means the waste as defined in Municipal Solid Wastes (Management and 

(23) 

. Handling) Rules,2000 framed under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (No. 29 of 1986); ' 

, "Person" means any individual who, in the case of domestic waste, would mean the head of the family an 
in the case of establishments would mean the owner/occupier/keeper, individu~lly and severally and in 
the case of Government offices would mean the head of the office unless another officer or employee has 
been specifir.l'l lly l'lssien~d thi:- task of hoi1sekeeping and disposal of solid wa~te ; · · 

(24) "Public Place" shall means the same as defined in sub-section (47) of Section 5 in the Act; 

(25) "Recyclable Waste" means such material that can be used for recycling as defined in Municipal Solid 
Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 2000 framed under the Environment Protection Act, 1986-
(No._29 of 1986); •· 

(26) "Segregation" means the act as defined in Municipal Solid Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 
2000 framed under the Environment Protection Act, 1986 (No. 29 of 1986); 

(27) "Source" means the point at house or in any establishment at which waste is ready to be disposed off; 

(28) "Storage" means the practice of storage as defined in Municipal ·solid Wastes (Management and 
Hand I ing) Rules, 2000 framed under the Environment Protecti<!n Act, I 986 (No. 29 of 1986) ; 

--

I 
"'I 



. -

~ITTf¢i, ~ 1 $2011 210(13) 

(29) "Street" shall means the same as defined in sub-section (55) of Section 5 in the Act; 

(30) "Waste" means any or all kinds of solid waste described in bye-law 7 and/or Schedule-I and shall include, 
if the context so demands, rubbish and offensive matter; · 

(31) "Ward Samiti" means the Committee fonned in tenns of Section 48-A of the Act and the rules made 
thereunder ; 

(32) "Waste Collector" means the man or woman or agency appointed by the Corporation to collect waste at 
source ; 

(B) . Words and terms not defined here shall have the same meaning as in the Act. 

3. Bye-laws to Supersede all earlier rules 2nd bye-laws.- (I) These bye-laws shall supersede any rule or bye-law 
or order issued under the Act by any authority in the past that relates to management and handling of municipal 
solid waste. 

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in clause ( l ), the validity of any action taken under any such rule or 
bye-law or order issued under the Act in force at the material time shall remain unaffected by these bye­
laws. 

4. Appointment of Inspectors and their powers and duties.- (I) To achieve the purposes of these bye-laws, the 
Commissioner shall appoint from among the Municipal Officers, Inspectors in such numbers as he may 
deem necessary and assign to them specific area for supervision ; 

Explanation - The.Inspectors may be either regular Inspectors or officials with additional charge. 

(2) The Inspectors appointed under Clause(]) shall ensure effective enforcement of these bye-laws in the 
~~~~~- . . 

(3) Without prejudice to the generality of Clause (2), the Inspectors shall have the following powers and shall 
perform the following duties,-

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(~) 

(f) 

(£;) 

(b) 

d) 

Ensure t.1-iat the Waste Collectors have been appointed in sufficient numbers. 

Ensure that the Waste Collectors perform their tasks regularly and satisfactorily . 

Ensure that bins in sufficient numbers are placed in streets and public places. 

Ensure timely collection of charges, penalties and other dues from all generators of waste. 

Locate and book persons who breach the provisioi:is of these bye-'laws and impose upon them 
penalties and p1111ishment as prescribed. -

Enter and inspect any establishment or premises or factory or workshop to achieve the 
purposes of these bye-laws. 

__ Receive requests from persons under bye-law 8 and take suitable action thereon tu ensure 
lifting, transportation and final disposal of debris. 

To enstrre compliance of the provisions of these bye-laws with regard to dispos:i! of industrial 
waste'. · · 

Ensure transporation and final disposal of wastes collected by the waste collecors, in accor­
dance with the provisions and procedures contained in the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 
and the Rules framed thereunder. 
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5. · Appe8'11.- (I) Any person aggrieved by any order or action of the Inspector may appeal before the Health Officer. 

(2) Any person aggrieved by any order or actiOfl of the Health Officer may appeal before the Commissioner. 

(3) No-appeal shall be entertained under clause (I) or (2) unless the penalty imposed by the Inspector has 
been paid in the manner prescribed. 

(4) After a summary hearing of both sides, the authority hearing appeal may, after recording reasons for 
doing so, reduce or annul the penalty imposed by the Inspector and order refund of the same. 

6. Dltposaltof Solid Waste in breach of the bye-Jaws to be an· Of.Jenee.- From the date these bye-laws come into force, 
dioposal of 50)id waste in any manner other than as prescribed herein shafF constitute and offence. 

7. Sepeptioll and storage of soild waste.- ( 1 )Every generator of waste shall', at source, segregate the municipal 
soihl1 .w~es into the groups of organic, inorganic, recyclables and hazarrdws wastes. 

. . . 

J:11plaation - Schedule-I provides examples of each category of the waiste. The lists are illustrative and net 
exhaustive. · 

(2) Each of the types of waste described m eluase ( I ), shall b~ stored in a separate bin and handed over to 
the waste collector at the source. 

(3) The generator of waste shall ensure that_ the storage should' not 0vedliow with the wast~ at source and 
should not be e~posed to attract vectors and to emit foul odour. · · 

(4) The generator of waste shall ensure th.at liquid waste is notmixediwitlil, soEiid waste. 

8. Disposal of debris.- ( 1) The generator of debttis shall; at least twenty-four hours befmre generating debris, inform in 
writing or any other prescribed mode, the desingated person indicating the approximacie time and quantity of debris 
expected to be generated and requesting for its disposal. · 

Ellplantion .: If an agency has been appo,mred1 by the Coroporation for collecti0n, a1.11.d disposal of debris, the tenn 
'designated person' refers to the person manning the Call Centre or Helpline set Nii) by an agency for the purpose 
of collecting and recording such informatien &om the citizens for disp_osal of debris. Jn all other cases, it shall refer 
to the Inspector .. 

(2) 
.. . . . 

Information under clause O) above shall· be accompanied by copy ~vidlencing payment. of debris 
disposal charges computed a.5. per the current Schedule for disposal' of debris prescribed by the 
Corporation : 

Provided, however, that where an agency has been appointed for management and handling of 
debris, the agency may adopt alternate modes for collection of the debris, handling and transportation 
chargei; ,ui may pe fixed by the Corporation from time to time. 

(3) Upon receipt of information under clause (1) accompanied by evidence of Payment of charges under 
clause (2), the agency or the Inspector, as the case may-be, shall organize forthwith for disposal of the 
debris. 

Privided, that the generator of qebris, after he has informed the Inspector under cla111Se (1) and 
paid debris disposal charges under clause (2) shall-not be liable for any delay on the part of the Inspector 
or the agency in disposal of the debris. 

(4) Notwithstanding anythihg contained in clause (I), (2) and (3) above, if the generator of debris desires to 
transoport the debris himself and if the plan for such disposal is acceptable to the Comm-issiener, a grace 
period of24 hours may be allowed to enable him to dispose off the debris:. · · 

(~) If the generalalf. c,f debris desires to store the debris for own·use in-the same lbtllli1l~ng, he may do so by 
paying hoktimg fee@ Rs. I 00/- per IIUck~load per day into the Ward, SamiCJi~©i!taUa SamDlli acc;:ount, 
subject to~ minimum of.Rs. I 000/- . . · • . 

.., 

.. 
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Explanation - For the purpose of this clause the tenn 'truck load' shall correspond to ten metric tons of 
debris: · 

9. Disposal ofindu_strial waste.- Industrial waste shall be disposed off by the owner/occupier/keeper in ongoing 
manner as may be prescribed specifically for the industry as a unit or as a class by the Corporation or Chhattisgarh 
Environment Conservation Board or any other authority competent under any law in force. ' 

10. Disposal ofbio-medical waste.- Bio-medical waste shall be disposed of only according to the provisions and 
· procedures contained in the Bio Medical (Management and Handling) Rules, 1998 framed under the Environment 
(Protection) Act, 1986 (No. 29 of 1986) and not mixed with Municipal solid waste. 

11. Littering and spitting in public places and streets an offence. An· person who spits 9f litters or causes to be 
littered, waste in public places and streets commits an offence under these bye-laws and shall be liable for 
punishment accordingly. 

12. Filth of domestic/pet animals to be clea_n~ by own.ers .-Any person who allows his domestic/pet ammals ~ '\1 
defecate on roads and/or in pub lice places and fails to forthwith scoop up the filth for pto:pir disposal, commits 11:d 
offence under these:bye-Iaws and shall become liable for penalty. 

13. Defecation in public places an offence.- Defecating or causing defecation by childml in street,· 4ritiu« aft)' pu~ ·, 
place other than private or public toilets shall constitute an offence under these bycMaws and utrast penalty. . , · ' 

. . .,,.,; .... ~ . 

14: Burning of waste an offence .- Burning of waste whether in private or in publk plcm ti COltStitttte ~fo~- ·> . .- ·_~ 
under these bye-laws. 

15. Payment of service charge.-(l) Every generator of waste shall.be liabletoppy-~~accordingtQrat~s'-:r·i, 
prescribed in Schedule-II for different categ~ries of waste and for different cbsoi of~. _' · _ :i'; 

_ 16. 

17. 

18. 

• • • < • '. ~-· •• ~- ~:;:,.. .. ,_- ' • • ~~t;:-
(2) . The Service Charge/Tax/Sanitary Cess shall be paid to a pedlQ ~- f9r,the purpose and iru( ~-- ,I. 

manner as may be prescribed by the Corporation and announced by it. . · · . _. (! :i. f 
• M • • • • f 

: ...... •·. 
(3) The Service Charge/ Tax/Sanitary Cess according to rates prescri~ shall be payable 

0

il) ad~ance for tile• _ } . -~-
month not later than the I 0th day. · · · · : , ; ' : :·;·: "_ ;. 

- - · _ : . ·.. ., ----;,?iiN 
(4) No person-Sh;dl withhold or refuse to pay the Service Charge/ Tax/ SamtaryCess" accorditigto ~iei-/k\y 

prescribed qr make any deduc.tion therefrom alleging deficiency in service on·the part:-or th~ iv~~i < J.fz: 
col1ector ~nd/ ~r the Corporation'. . . . . '. . •. . . . . . . . , '·:. _; .: ::::::I_:~, -\:\t· ::: \ ~ r~:::/'.". 

Fines and penalties for offences.-(}) Any person who breaches the ptovisions-ofthese ~ye::.Ja~U:6'jiabld'to' 
pay penalty in tenns of Section 428 of the A~. · : \ , · . _ _.-:f ·." :.~,~~;,}·_i; i !ii ,, .;, -: 

·. '. ~-- .· --~- < .·.:~f-·:~ .->. :(~·-:.: .:_" -~~:- ... - . ',< .. _ 
(2) Any person who refuses to pay the penalty imposed .under-clause (I) or otherwise pbs_ttuct$ the exen:ite · · . ~ ' 

of powers by Inspectqrs and other MUlllcipal authorities .requried by the Commi8$ioriefto ·~nfotce dlcte · ', J: 
_ bye-laws, shall become liable to pay penalty under Section 437 oftJie ~ct:· · · ·;__ \ · 

(3) - The Penalties imposed under clause (l)and( or claus~ (2) shallbe widuiut prejudi~ to' any penalty or . 
punishment 'or fine under the Environment (Protection) A.ct, 1986; and/o:r~e rules inade ~ mt4 
amended from time to time. · : · · · · · · 

·Recovery of fines, charges and other dues.- The fines, charges and oth~r dues rtcpverabl~ under these bye-I~ ·. 
' if not paid promptly, shall be recovered. as Corporation c_Illi~s under Chapter XII -0fthe Act .. -- . • -_ .':;; , .. · i; ', 

' . ·,_:,;_ ·{,, 

.. · Role or~oh~ll~-s~miti~s atid wa;_d samities.- 0 )_W~d. ~amities/~9hwia. ~~es, as may -be. decided~[~ t L~j; 
Comnuss_1oner,: shall _have ~e role of overall ~up~1s1onan~; sue~ other tasks as ~e Government ~: \h.f Sli 
Corporation may require <>fthC?m.to ensure effective 1mplementat1on of these b}'e'."laws m the areas , ;::Mi1 
jurisd~ction. · · · · · · · · 
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(2) 
, 

Notwithstanding the generality of anything contained in clause (1), the Ward Samities/Mohala Samities 
shall do the following :-

(a) To conduct door-to-door campaigns and work~ tops to prcipagate among the residents the 
purpose of these bye-laws ; 

(b) To. advice and admonish those that attempt to breach these bye-laws and, if milder methods and 
sage advice fails, to cause firm action against offenders in a~cordance with th~ provisions 

. contained in these bye-laws and the Act and any other law in forCI:>· · 

(c) To impose, collect and receive into the Mohalla Samiti/Ward Samiti accouht.penalties/ fines due 
under bye-law 16 and according to Schedule-III in the manner and to the extenrperrnitted by the 
Corporation and to issue proper receipts for such collections : 

. . 

Provided, however, that wherever, in the opinion of the Commissioner, it does nor 
appear to be in general public interest for any reason whatsoever to assign to the Mohalla 
Samiti/Ward Samitis the task of imposing and collecting fines/penalties under the above clause, 
the Commissioner may make alternate arrangements for direct imposing, collecting and 
receiving of fines/penalties by the-servants of the Corporation specifically authorized for the 
purp.ose. 

( d) To spend from the penalty/fine collected under sub-clause ( c) amounts for achieving the pur­
pose of these bye-laws. 

(e) To maintain a proper record ofall monies received and all.. :s ~pent and to submit the state­
ment ofreceipts and expenditure to the Corporation in such manm,r and at such intervals of 
time as the Government or the Corporation may prescribe from time !!-- time. · 

(f) To conduft competitions to recognize and reward citizens, colonies, establishments, streets that 
comply best with the objects of these bye-laws ; 

(g) To Promote good practices related to soild waste management !111,_!ilg citizens, households and 
estabUshments ; 

(h) To support the Inspector in the discharge of his duties ; 

(i) 

0) 

To support the Corporation and the agency appointed.by ··it for solid waste management to 
perfonii its task well. 

To generally ove·rsee the work of the agem;y aµµointed by the Corporation for solid wastF­
management and to repo11 faillings, if any, to the Commissioner for appropriate action against 
th~ ;ieency in accordance with the Concession Agreement or contract, as the case may be ; 

Explanation - Concession Agreement refers to the agreement between the Corporation and the 
private agency where the management and handling of municipal solid waste is done under a 
model of public-private partnership. 

(k) To provide a forum for receiving suggestions and grievances from citizens and for taking appro­
priate further action thereon and to maintain a record of such suggestions and grievances 
received and action taken thereon. ' 

10. · Grievence redressal mechanism.-(!) Any person having any generar grievance rel;:1ted to the solid waste 
- management as being practiced may submit it orally or in writing to the Mohall a Samiti/Ward Samiti. 

(2) · The Mohalla Samiti/Ward Samiti shall, to the extent possible, redress the grievance received under cal use 
( l ). Ifhov.ever, it finds the matter beyond its capacity or powers, it shall bring the matter ih writing before 
the· Conunissioner with its recommendation. 

.,.. 
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(3) O'h receipt of the griev.ance and recommendation from the Mohalla Samiti/Ward Samiti under clause 
(2), the Commissioner shall take appropriate measures to redress the grievance. · 

(4) The Commissioner shall, through a general or special system, maintain proper record of all grievances 
received from Mohalla Samiti/Ward Samit.is and/or general citizens and action taken thereon, and shall 
publish the same for general public infonnation under the provisions in the Act for public disclosure of 
information. 

By order and in the name of the Governor of Chattisgarh, 
HEMA NT PAHARE, Deputy Secretary. 
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Bio-degradable 
Waste· 

Ail Kinds of cooked/ 
uncooked food items · 
· which includes eggshells 
· and bones. 

Peel of fruits and vegetables, 
botanical waste from domestic 

· garden. 

Sweepings of the domestic · 
broom. 

Sanitary Napkins 

Infant arrd adult diapers 

Wastes from fruit, v~getable and 
fish markets and from slaughter 
houses and butcheries. 

. \,·, 

· SCHEDULE-I 

Schedule of Waste 

[ See bye-,.law 8( l·)Explanation] 

Recyclaple Waste 
and/or Non-bio­

degradable waste 
(2) 

Paper and plastic of 
every kind. 

· Card board, cartons and 
carton board of every kind. 

All kinds of packing material. 

· All kinds of tin other than 
hazardous. 

All kinds of glass, metal, rubber 
andwood .. 

Files, packets, tetra- pack, cassette, 
. computer diskette, electronic . 
components, fabric shreds, furniture 
etc. 

Hazardous Waste 

{3) 

Aerosol Can 

Button Cell; Flashlight/ 
. Transistor/Car Battery. 

Bleaching Material, • 
.material used for cleaning 
. kitchen; drains etc. · 

Oil filter and car protec­
tion material. 

Chemicals, cosmetics and 
the containers of these 
materials: 

· Injection syringe, needles, 
· expired drugs and medicines, 
pesticides and their cans. 

Electric bulbs, tubelights 
and fluorescent bulb, 
thermometer and other 
ilt:!ms containing mercury. 

Paint, oil; resins, thinner,.· 
and their cans, chemicals 
involved in photography. 

• 
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SCHEDULL-II 

Schedule ofSe_rvice Charge 

( See bye-law 15) 

SI.No. Generator of Service Charge Explanation 
Waste 

(I) (2) (3) (4) 

I. Households· 
Plinth Area< 500 sft Rs. 20/- per month 

Plinth Area 501-750 sft Rs. 30/- per month 

. 
Plinth Area 751-1000 sft Rs. 50/-permonth 

"'" Plinth Area> 1000 sft Rs. 100/- per month 

2 Restaurant 
Customer Chairs< 25 Rs. 500/-per month Eateries where no customer 

chairs are involved are cov-
ered under this category. 

Customer Chairs 26-50 Rs. 1000/- per month 

Customer Chairs >50 Rs. 1500/- per month 

3. Hotel/Lodge/Guest House 

Charges : (Rs. per month) 

Basic Room per per per 
Restaurant Garden Banquet 

Hall 

<25rooms 1000 1000 500 500 

: 25-50 ro9ms 5000 4000 3000 3<XX) 

>50rooms 15,000 5000 . 5000 5000 

4. Dharamshala 

Per Room Rs. 10/- per month 

Per Hall Rs. 200/- per month 

5. BaratGhar Rs. 10;0001- per month 

6. Educational Institutions 
Primary School Rs. 250/- per month 
(Government) 

I • 

~aryS1chool Rs. 500/- per month 
(Private) 

High/Hr Sec School Rs. 2500/- per month 
· (Govt), \ 
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(1) (2) (3) (4) 

High/Hr Sec School Rs. 5000/-permonth. 
(Private) 

College Rs. 2000/-permonth 

University Rs. 5000/- per month 

Other Educational Rs. 1000/- Per month 
Institutions . 

.. 
7. Hospital(Nursing Home (for waste other than bio-medical waste) 

Beds<20. Rs. 5000/- per rµonth For Government Health 
Beds21-JOO · Rs. 7500/0 per month • Centres and hospitals, 
Beds> 100 Rs. 10000/- per month the charges will be 50% • 

for each category. 

·-8. Clinic Rs. 500/- per month 
Pathology Lab Rs. 1500/- per month 

9. Commercial Establishments 

Floor Area< 100 sft Rs. 100/- per month for vendors, a flat charge 
ofRs. 20/- pet month will 
~e charged.· 

Floor Area 101-300sft Rs. 300/-permonth 

Floor Area 301-500 sft Rs. 750/-permonth 

Foor Area> 500 sft' · · Rs, 1500/- per month 

Shopping Malls Rs. 1.50 per sft/per month 

-.m Vegetable/f'ruits/Flowers/Fish/Poultry/Meat 'Market 

Trucks that come for loading/ Rs. 75(-perLCV Charges will be levied . 
unloading of vegetables/fruits/ Rs. 100/- per truck separately for loading ,.,, 
flowers. and for unloading. •. 

· Floor Area< I 00 sft Rs. 150/- per month for vendors, a flat ,. 
charge of Rs. 30/- per 
month will be charged. 

Floor Area 101-300 sft Rs. 450/- per month 

Floor Area 301-500 sft Rs. 1125/-per month 

Floor Area> 500 sft · Rs. 2250/- per month 

11. Beauty Parlours Rs: 500/- per month 

12. Cinema Theatre Rs. 1,000/-permonth 

13. Amusement Parks Rs. 10,000/- per month 

14. Residential Schools Rs. 2000/- per month 

15. Circus/Exhibitions/ Fairs/ Rs71,000/- per day 
•1 

Social Events in 0pen space . . 
·' 
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SCHEDULE-III 

Schedule of Penalties for Various Offences 

[ Under Section 428 (I) (a) of the Act] 

·--------

S.No. Byelaw Offence Penalty for Penalty for 
Reference 1st Offence repeat of 

offence 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

. ~------~--------------~·----·------- --------· 

1. 7(1) Non-segregation of waste at Rs. 100/- Every day the offence 
r source. will be deemed to be 

• fresh offence . 

.... 
2. 7(2) Waste is stored in exposed Rs. 100/- Every day the offence 

condition. will be deemed to be· 
fresh offence. 

~ 7 (3) Waste overflow~ from the bin Rs.- 100/- Every day the offence .,. 
will be deemed to be 
fresh offence. 

4. 7 (4) Solid waste is mixed with liquid Rs. 100/- Every day the offence 
waste. will be deemed to be 

fresh offence. 

5. 8(1) Generator of debris fails to inform Rs. 500/- Rs. 10/- per day for every 
the Inspector, or the agency, as ti1e day the offence continues. 
case may be, as required (with 
payment) in time, leading to pile 
up of debris. 

6. 8 (I)& (2) Debris actually generated is more Rs. 500/-
than 50% of quantity infom1ed/ 
payment made. 

~ 

7. 9 Industrial waste is disposed off in Rs. 500/- Every day the offence 

- violation ofbyelaws. will be deemed to be 
fresh offence. 

8. !! Littering or causing to litter waste· Rs. 500/- Every day the offence, 
\ 

on roads and/or in public places .. will be deemed to be 
fresh offence. 

9. 12 Allowing dpmestic/pets to Rs. 500/- Every day the offence 
defecate or throw dung on roads will be deemed to be 
or in public ph1ces. fresh offence. 

IO. i3 Defecation or causing defecation Rs. I 0/- Every day the offence 
by children on roads, in drains or will be deemed to be 
in public place. fresh offence. 

11. 14 Burning of waste whether in private Rs. 50/- Every day the offence 
or in public places. will be deemed to be 

fresh offence. 
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'(1). 

11 1S(4) 

13. ! -·. 16(1) · 

. ·, ·'--~/· 

_--;-· r 
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(3) 

Withholding or refusal to pay 
service charges or penalties· · 
as and-when due. _ 

Any.preach of byelaws not 
covered above. · 
. . 

(4). 

Rs. 500/-

Rs. 500/-

(5) 

_ Rs. 10/~ per day for every 
- day the offence continues. 

Rs. t'O/- per day for every 
· day the off eri~e continues. 

• I 

. . .: ,.·. :,,.;~;:::. ·. ' .. 
•''.ii, 

• 

• 


